

DENVER, COLORADO

EMBERS MAY SUBMIT PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS AND RESOLUTIONS

lanning is well underway for the 2020 NPMHU National Convention, which is scheduled to take place at the Hyatt Regency Convention Center & Hotel in Denver, Colorado during the week of August 11, 2020. Three-hundred and forty mail handlers from across the country, who are currently being chosen through the Local Union delegate election process, will serve as delegates and will help to set the agenda of the Union for the next four years.

The theme for our 2020 National Convention is "**NPMHU** — **Believe and Achieve**." This theme reflects on the importance of our craft, our faith in the value of the work we do and the many triumphs of our organization. Mail Handlers are united in our economic, political, and workplace struggles. Together, in unity, we can overcome adversities: we can Believe and Achieve. As a member of the NPMHU, you are a component of our future and a key to the success of the organization. Believe and Achieve!

Throughout the summer, committees appointed by National President Paul Hogrogian will meet to review and establish a full agenda for the 2020 Convention, including possible constitutional amendments and resolutions that may be submitted for consideration by the delegates. In addition to the traditional Constitution and Resolution Committees - and in recognition of the increasing role that the NPMHU has played in ongoing legislative issues on Capitol Hill -President Hogrogian has once again empanelled a Legislative Committee to review and recommend the adoption of resolutions concerning legislative and political matters.

Members of the NPMHU who wish to submit proposals for consideration by the delegates at the 2020 National Convention must follow the requirements set forth in the NPMHU National Constitution.

PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

As set forth in Article XII of the National Union Constitution, the delegates to the 2020 National Convention will consider and vote upon amendments to both the NPMHU National Constitution and the Uniform Local Union Constitution that governs all Local Unions affiliated with the NPMHU. As stated in Article XII, Section 10:

"For proposed amendments to this Constitution to be considered by a National Convention, such amendments must be submitted in writing by Delegates, Local Unions or other subordinate bodies in good standing, or regular members in good standing to the National President no later than sixty (60) days prior to the opening of the National Convention. Such proposed amendments shall be referred by the National President to the Constitution Committee for consideration and recommendation to the National Convention."

Although not required by the Constitution, it would greatly assist the Constitution Committee if submissions were formatted as follows: (1) List the current constitutional language; (2) List the new or changed language that you are proposing; and (3) Explain the reason for the proposed change.

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS

In addition, the current National Constitution also sets forth the governing procedure for the consideration of resolutions, whether related to legislation or other topics of interest to mail handlers. In particular, Article XII, Section 15 provides as follows:

"Resolutions submitted for consideration of the National Convention must be received by the National President no later than sixty (60) days prior to the opening date of the National Convention. Such resolutions shall be referred to the Committee on Resolutions for consideration and recommendation to the Convention delegates for adoption, modification, or rejection thereof."

Should you have any constitutional amendments or resolutions that you would like to propose, please be sure to follow the procedures set forth in Article XII of the National Constitution. Because the opening of the National Convention is set for Tuesday, August 11, 2020, all submissions must be **received** at the National Office no later than Friday, June 12, 2020, which is sixty days prior to the opening of the 2020 National Convention. The address for submitting any proposed amendments or resolutions is:

NPMHU

2020 National Convention 815 16th Street NW, Suite 5100 Washington, DC 20006

Finally, please be aware that the National Postal Mail Handlers Union has a 2020 Convention website that will go live in the next few months. The site will feature convention news and announcements, convention resources and committee assignments and reports. During the 2020 NPMHU Convention, the site will be updated daily with photos, videos, committee reports and the event agenda.

The Mail Handler • Winter 2020 | 13